Business segment information is chosen as the primary reporting format because this is more

relevant to the Group’s internal financial reporting.

83Annual Report 2004

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 December 2004

33. SEGMENT REPORTING (continued)

(a) Business segments

The Group conducts the majority of its business activities in two areas, refining and chemicals.

An analysis of business segments is as follows:

2004

Refining Chemicals Elimination Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net sales 39,846,725 1,078,243 (586,986) 40,337,982

Cost of sales (35,744,133) (811,440) 586,986 (35,968,587)

Gross profit 4,102,592 266,803 — 4,369,395

Other operating income 76,820

Selling and administrative expenses (531,995)

Other operating expenses (100,008)

Net loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment (28,202)

Profit from operations 3,786,010

Net financing costs (73,653)

Share of profits less (losses) from

associates and jointly controlled entity 53,077

Profit from ordinary activities before

taxation 3,765,434

Income tax expense (1,152,075)

Profit from ordinary activities after

taxation 2,613,359

Minority interests (71)

Profit attributable to shareholders 2,613,288

Other segment information

Segment assets 12,029,167 1,030,840 — 13,060,007

Unallocated assets 2,432,772

Total assets 15,492,779

Segment liabilities 3,584,125 120,000 — 3,704,125

Unallocated liabilities 372,543

Total liabilities 4,076,668

Capital expenditure 1,426,419 20,203 — 1,446,622

Depreciation 944,560 88,319 — 1,032,879

84 Sinopec Zhenhai Refining & Chemical Company Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 December 2004

33. SEGMENT REPORTING (continued)

(a) Business segments (continued)

2003
Refining Chemicals Elimination Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net sales 27,716,100 648,643 (455,765) 27,908,978
Cost of sales (25,569,853) (514,571) 455,765 (25,628,659)

Gross profit 2,146,247 134,072 — 2,280,319

Other operating income 59,593
Selling and administrative expenses (511,645)
Other operating expenses (40,178)
Net loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment (22,506)
Employee reduction expenses (69,184)

Profit from operations 1,696,399
Net financing costs (81,907)
Share of profits less (losses) from

associates and jointly controlled entity (4,898)

Profit from ordinary activities before
taxation 1,609,594

Income tax expense (521,565)

Profit from ordinary activities after
taxation 1,088,029

Minority interests (42)

Profit attributable to shareholders 1,087,987

Other segment information
Segment assets 10,878,001 1,178,823 — 12,056,824
Unallocated assets 1,431,761

Total assets 13,488,585

Segment liabilities 3,478,171 613,954 — 4,092,125
Unallocated liabilities 164,965

Total liabilities 4,257,090

Capital expenditure 1,978,364 590,584 — 2,568,948
Depreciation 808,126 36,179 — 844,305

85Annual Report 2004

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 December 2004

33. SEGMENT REPORTING (continued)

(a) Business segments (continued)

The above segment information is presented in respect of the Group’s business segments. The

format of which is based on the Group’s management and internal reporting structure.

Inter-segment transfer pricing is based on cost plus an appropriate margin, as specified by

Sinopec Corp’s policy.

Segment assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those

that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Unallocated items mainly comprise cash and cash